assumptions,  the  Pensions  Fund’s  fiduciary  net  position  was  projected  to  be  available  to  make  all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long‐term expected rate of
return  on  pension  plan  investments  was  applied  to  all  periods  of  projected  benefit  payments  to
determine the total pension liability.

Asset Class Target Allocation

Long Term

Expected Rate

of Return

Domestic Equity 37% 5.00%

International Equity 18% 6.00%

Fixed Income 28% 1.30%

Real Estate 9% 6.20%

Alternative Investments 7% 2.85‐6.95%

Cash Equivalents 1% 0.70%

100%

63

VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to financial statements
December 31, 2020

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION (continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

IMRF:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The  following  presents  the  plan’s  net  pension  liability,  calculated  using  a  Single  Discount  Rate  of
7.25%,  as  well  as  what  the  plan’s  net  pension  liability would  be  if  it  were  calculated  using  a  Single
Discount Rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability  Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) ‐ (B)

Balances at December 31, 2018 34,807,927$   30,499,643$   4,308,284$

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 665,049   ‐   665,049

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 2,491,552   ‐   2,491,552

Changes of Benefit Terms ‐   ‐   ‐

Differences Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability (151,714)   ‐   (151,714)

Changes of Assumptions ‐   ‐   ‐

Contributions - Employer ‐   598,138   (598,138)

Contributions - Employees ‐   308,909   (308,909)

Net Investment Income ‐   5,640,255   (5,640,255)

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,548,437)   (1,548,437)   ‐

Other (Net Transfer) ‐   (508,580)   508,580

Net Changes 1,456,450   4,490,285   (3,033,835)

Balances at December 31, 2019 36,264,377$   34,989,928$   1,274,449$

Increase (Decrease)

1% Decrease

(6.25%)

Current

Discount Rate

(7.25%)

1% Increase

(8.25%)

Net Pension Liability 5,856,784$   1,274,449$   (2,498,648)$

64

VILLAGE OF MELROSE PARK, ILLINOIS

Notes to financial statements
December 31, 2020

NOTE 4 – OTHER INFORMATION (continued)

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2020, the Village recognized pension expense of $990,857 related to
IMRF.  At  December  31,  2020,  the  Village  reported  deferred  outflows  of  resources  and  deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: